its shareholder and capital base thereby increasing the liquidity of the Shares. The Directors
(including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the Placing Agreement is
entered into upon normal commercial terms and that the terms of the Placing Agreement are
fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION OF
THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming that the maximum number of
Placing Shares are fully placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company
from the date of this announcement up to the Completion Date save for the allotment and
issue of the Placing Shares) are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
No. of Shares Approximate

%
No. of Shares Approximate

%

Rich Monitor Limited
(Note 1)

1,033,300,000 17.00 1,033,300,000 14.17

Pengxin Holdings Company
Limited (Note 1)

709,000,000 11.66 709,000,000 9.72

Shen Angang (Note 2) 392,995,000 6.47 392,995,000 5.39
Lam Cheung Shing, Richard
(Note 3)

7,700,000 0.13 7,700,000 0.11

Placees — — 1,215,700,000 16.66
Other public Shareholders 3,935,674,363 64.74 3,935,674,363 53.95

6,078,669,363 100.00 7,294,369,363 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Rich Monitor Limited and Pengxin Holdings Company Limited is held
by Mr. Jiang Zhaobai (‘‘Mr. Jiang’’), an executive Director and Chairman of the Company. Therefore,
Mr. Jiang is deemed to be interested in 1,742,300,000 Shares under the SFO. Mr. Jiang is also a director
of Rich Monitor Limited and Pengxin Holdings Company Limited.

2. Shen Angang is an executive Director.

3. Lam Cheung Shing, Richard is an executive Director.

4. The percentages are subject to rounding errors, if any.

As completion of the Placing is subject to the fulfilment and/or waiver of a number of